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®

ICE MAKER
Use & Care Guide
For questions about features, operation/performance,
parts, accessories or service, call: 1-800-253-1301.
In Canada, for assistance, installation
or service call: 1-800-807-6777
or visit our website at...
www.whirlpool.com or www.whirlpoolappliances.ca

MACHINE À GLAÇONS
Guide d'utilisation
et d'entretien
Au Canada, pour assistance, installation



ou service, appeler le : 1-800-807-6777
ou visitez notre site web à
www.whirlpoolappliances.ca
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Page 2: Table Of Contents
ICE MAKER SAFETY... 2 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ... 3 Unpack the Ice Maker... 3 Location
Requirements... 3 Electrical Requirements ... 4 Water Supply Requirements... 4 Leveling ... 4
Connect Water Supply... 5 Drain Connection ... 6 Ice Maker Door ... 7 Normal Sounds ...

Page 3: Installation Instructions
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS WARNING : To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or
injury when using your ice maker, follow these basic precautions : Plug into a grounded 3 prong
outlet. Do not remove ground prong. Do not use an adapter. Do not use an extension cord.

Page 4: Electrical Requirements
Electrical Requirements WARNING Electrical Shock Hazard Plug into a grounded 3 prong outlet.
Do not remove ground prong. Do not use an adapter. Do not use an extension cord. Failure to
follow these instructions can result in death, fire, or electrical shock. Before you move your ice
maker into its final location, it is important to make sure you have the proper electrical
connection: A 115 Volt, 60 Hz., AC only, 15- or 20-amp electrical supply,...

Page 5: Connect Water Supply
Plumbing shall be installed in accordance with the International Plumbing Code and any local
codes and ordinances. Use copper tubing or Whirlpool supply line, Part Number 8212547RP, and
check for leaks. Install tubing only in areas where temperatures will remain above freezing.

Page 6: Drain Connection
Gravity Drain System Connect the ice maker drain to your drain in accordance with all state and
local codes and ordinances. If the ice maker is provided with a gravity drain system, follow
these guidelines when installing drain lines. This will help keep water from flowing back into the
ice maker storage bin and potentially flowing onto the floor, causing water damage.

Page 7: Ice Maker Door
Tools needed: Gather the required tools and parts before starting installation. " wrench " wrench
Hinge pin Handle screw Remove door 1. Unplug ice maker or disconnect power. 2. Remove the
handle screws and handle (on some models). Keep the parts together and set them aside. 3.

Page 8: Normal Sounds
Reverse Door Catch 1. Remove the hole plugs from the opposite side of the door and set aside.
2. Remove the screws from the magnetic door catch and replace it on the opposite side of the
door. 3. Push the hole plugs into place on the opposite side of the door.

Page 9: Using The Controls
5. Cubes fall into the storage bin. When the bin is full, the ice maker shuts off automatically and
restarts when more ice is needed. The ice bin is not refrigerated, and some melting will occur.
The amount of melting varies with room temperature. NOTE: As the room and water
temperatures vary, so will the amount of ice produced and stored.

Page 10: Condenser
8. After the cleaning cycle is complete, remove the drain cap from the water pan. Look for any
cleaning solution left in the water pan. If cleaning solution drains from the water pan, you
should run the clean cycle again. Be sure to replace the drain cap securely on the water pan.

Page 11: Vacation And Moving Care
9. Remove, clean and replace the ice scoop and ice scoop holder. After removing the ice scoop,
remove the holder by removing the two thumb screws. Wash the ice scoop holder along with
the other interior components using the following instructions. Replace the ice scoop holder by
replacing the thumb screws.

Page 12: Troubleshooting
Try the solutions suggested here first in order to avoid the cost of an unnecessary service call.
Ice Maker Operation Your ice maker will not operate WARNING Electrical Shock Hazard Plug into
a grounded 3 prong outlet. Do not remove ground prong. Do not use an adapter.
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Page 13: Ice Quality
Call a licensed, qualified plumber. ASSISTANCE OR SERVICE For further assistance If you need
further assistance, you can write to Whirlpool Corporation with any questions or concerns at:
Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances Customer eXperience Center...

Page 14: Warranty
Whirlpool Corporation or Whirlpool Canada LP (hereafter “Whirlpool”) will pay for Factory
Specified Parts and repair labor to correct defects in materials or workmanship. Service must be
provided by a Whirlpool designated service company. This limited warranty is valid only in the
United States or Canada and applies only when the major appliance is used in the country in
which it was purchased.

Page 15: Sécurité De La Machine À Glaçons
SÉCURITÉ DE LA MACHINE À GLAÇONS Votre sécurité et celle des autres est très importante.
Nous donnons de nombreux messages de sécurité importants dans ce manuel et sur votre
appareil ménager. Assurez-vous de toujours lire tous les messages de sécurité et de vous y
conformer. Voici le symbole d’alerte de sécurité.

Page 16: Exigences D'emplacement
Exigences d'emplacement Pour assurer une bonne aération de la machine à glaçons, l’avant
doit être complètement dégagé. Les trois autres côtés et le dessus de la machine à glaçons
peuvent être dissimulés, mais l’installation doit permettre de tirer la machine à glaçons vers
l’avant pour l'entretien, si nécessaire.

Page 17: Nivellement
Code International de plomberie et respecter les codes et règlements locaux de plomberie.
Utiliser un tuyau en cuivre ou le tuyau d'alimentation Whirlpool, pièce numéro 8212547RP et
vérifier s’il y a des fuites. Installer les tuyaux seulement là où les températures resteront au-
dessus du point de congélation.

Page 18: Raccordement Au Drain De Vidange
3. On est maintenant prêt à connecter le tuyau en cuivre. Utiliser un tuyau en cuivre souple de
¼" (6,35 mm) de diamètre extérieur pour l'alimentation en eau froide. S'assurer d'avoir la
longueur nécessaire pour le raccordement. S'assurer que les deux extrémités du tuyau en
cuivre sont bien coupées à...

Page 19 VUE LATÉRALE 1 " (4,8 cm) 23" (58,4 cm) 2" - 1 " (5 cm - 3,8 cm) A. Tuyau de
vidange B. Écart anti-retour de 1" (2,54 cm) C. Réducteur du drain de vidange PVC D. Le centre
du drain doit se trouver à 23" (58,4 cm) du devant de la porte avec ou sans le panneau de drain
doit aussi être centré...

Page 20: Porte De La Machine À Glaçons
Outillage nécessaire : Rassembler les outils et pièces nécessaires avant de commencer
l’installation. Clé de " Couteau à mastic plat Clé de " Tournevis Phillips Vis de charnière à tête
hexagonale Vis de poignée Dépose de la porte 1. Débrancher la machine à glaçons ou
déconnecter la source de courant électrique.

Page 21: Sons Normaux
Inversion du loquet de porte 1. Ôter les bouchons de trous du côté opposé de la porte et les
mettre de côté. 2. Ôter les vis du loquet de porte magnétique et les réinstaller du côté opposé
de la porte. 3.

Page 22: Utilisation Des Commandes
3. L’eau contenant les déchets minéraux est évacuée après chaque programme de congélation.
4. De l’eau fraîche s’infiltre de nouveau dans la machine en vue du prochain programme de
fabrication de glaçons. 5. Les glaçons tombent dans le bac d'entreposage. La machine à...

Page 23 6. Verser une bouteille de cette solution dans le bac à eau. Remplir la bouteille à
deux reprises avec de l’eau du robinet et verser le contenu dans le bac à eau. A. Bac à eau B.
Vis à ailette du bac à eau C.
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Page 24: Précautions À Prendre Avant Les Vacances Ou Un
Déménagement
7. Retirer les vis de droite et de gauche. Soulever la grille de coupe et la sortir. REMARQUE : Il
faut s’assurer que la cale d'espacement en plastique du côté droit du support de la grille de
coupe suit cette dernière. A.

Page 25: Dépannage
5. Déconnecter les canalisations d’entrée et de sortie sur le robinet. Laisser l’eau s’écouler des
canalisations, puis reconnecter les canalisations au robinet. 6. Réinstaller le panneau de
l’ouverture d’accès inférieure et les vis. 7. Évacuer l’eau du bac à eau (ôter le capuchon de
vidange). 8.

Page 26: Qualité Des Glaçons
Références aux concessionnaires, compagnies de service de réparation et distributeurs de
pièces de rechange locaux. Les techniciens de service désignés par Whirlpool Canada sont
formés pour remplir la garantie des produits et fournir un service après la garantie, partout au
Canada.

Page 27: Garantie
5. Les défauts apparents, notamment les éraflures, les bosses, fissures ou tout autre dommage
au fini du gros appareil ménager, à moins que ces dommages soient dus à des vices de
matériaux ou de fabrication et soient signalés à Whirlpool dans les 30 jours suivant la date
d’achat.

Page 28 ® Registered Trademark/TM Trademark of Whirlpool, U.S.A., Whirlpool Canada LP
Licensee in Canada Tous droits réservés. ® Marque déposée/TM Marque de commerce de
Whirlpool, U.S.A., emploi sous licence par Whirlpool Canada LP au Canada Nom du marchand
______________________________________________ Adresse
________________________________________________________ Numéro de téléphone
___________________________________________...
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